A reconciliation of the pro forma results for 1H21 and 2H21 to the BOQ reported results are set out in the tables below.

Cash and statutory earnings reconciliation 1H21

$ million
Reported

BOQ result

ME Bank
result from

1 September
2020 to 28

February 2021

Excluding
result of St

Andrew’s
Pro forma

result for 1H21

Net interest income 512 245  - 757

Non-interest income 66 6 (3) 69

Total income 578 251 (3) 826

Operating expenses (315) (148) 3 (460)

Underlying profit 263 103  - 366

Loan impairment expense (24) (2)  - (26)

Profit before tax 239 101  - 340

Income tax expense (74) (30)  - (104)

Cash earnings after tax 165 71  - 236

Integration costs  - -  -  -

Amortisation of acquisition fair value adjustments (1)  -  - (1)

Hedge ineffectiveness (1) (2)  - (3)

Intangible asset review  -  -  -  -

Transaction costs (3) (1)  - (4)

Employee pay and entitlements review (6)  -  - (6)

Statutory net profit after tax 154 68  - 222

Cash and statutory earnings reconciliation 2H21

$ million
BOQ

result

ME Bank
result from
1 July 2021

Reported
BOQ result

including ME
Bank from
1 July 2021

ME Bank result
1 March 2021 to

30 June 2021

Excluding
result of St

Andrew’s
Pro forma

result for 2H21

Net interest income 538 78 616 166  - 782

Non-interest income 59 5 64 5 (4) 65

Total income 597 83 680 171 (4) 847

Operating expenses (318) (51) (369) (108) 4 (473)

Underlying profit 279 32 311 63  - 374

Loan impairment expense 44 1 45 10  - 55

Profit before tax 323 33 356 73  - 429

Income tax expense (99) (10) (109) (24)  - (133)

Cash earnings after tax 224 23 247 49  - 296

Integration costs (7) (2) (9)  -  - (9)

Amortisation of acquisition fair value adjustments (1) (1) (2)  -  - (2)

Hedge ineffectiveness (2)  - (2) (1)  - (3)

Intangible asset review  - (3)  (3)  -  - (3)

Transaction costs (16)  - (16) (22)  - (38)

Employee pay and entitlements review  -  -  -  -  -  -

Statutory net profit after tax 198 17 215 26  - 241

332022 Half Year Results

For the half year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Highlights 2 | Group Performance Analysis 8 | Business Settings 18 | Divisional Performance 28 | Appendix to Financial Performance 35

4.5 RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA RESULTS (CONTINUED)
Cash and statutory earnings reconciliation FY21

$ million
BOQ

result

ME Bank
result from
1 July 2021

Reported
BOQ result

including ME
Bank from
1 July 2021

ME Bank result
1 September

2020 to
30 June 2021

Excluding
result of St

Andrew’s
Pro forma

result for FY21

Net interest income 1,050 78 1,128 411  - 1,539

Non-interest income 125 5 130 11 (7) 134

Total income 1,175 83 1,258 422 (7) 1,673

Operating expenses (633) (51) (684) (256) 7 (933)

Underlying profit 542 32 574 166  - 740

Loan impairment expense 20 1 21 8  - 29

Profit before tax 562 33 595 174  - 769

Income tax expense (173) (10) (183) (54)  - (237)

Cash earnings after tax 389 23 412 120  - 532

Integration costs  (7)  (2) (9)  -  - (9)

Amortisation of acquisition fair value adjustments  (2)  (1) (3)  -  - (3)

Hedge ineffectiveness  (3)  - (3)  (3)  - (6)

Intangible asset review  -  (3) (3)  -  - (3)

Transaction costs  (19)  - (19)  (23)  - (42)

Employee pay and entitlements review  (6)  -  (6)  -  -  (6)

Statutory net profit after tax 352 17 369 94  - 463

34 Bank of Queensland Limited and its Controlled Entities

For the half year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Highlights 2 | Group Performance Analysis 8 | Business Settings 18 | Divisional Performance 28 | Appendix to Financial Performance 35

5. APPENDIX TO FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
5.1 CASH EPS CALCULATIONS

Half Year Performance

Feb-22 Aug-21 (1) Feb-21 (1)
Feb-22

vs Aug-21
Feb-22

vs Feb-21

Reconciliation of cash earnings for EPS

Cash earnings after tax ($ million) 268 247 165 9% 62%

Returns to other equity instruments (2) ($ million) (5) (1) - large (100%)

[…]

Interest margin & interest spread

Interest earning assets  86,057  1,013 2.37  83,179  1,087 2.59  81,866  1,141 2.81

Interest bearing liabilities  80,602  272 0.68  76,301  305 0.79  76,156  384 1.02

Net interest spread 1.69 1.80 1.79

Benefit of free funds 0.05 0.06 0.07

NIM - on average interest earning assets  86,057  741 1.74  83,179  782 1.86  81,866  757 1.86

(1) Net of average mortgage offset balances.
(2) Includes hedging costs, execution costs and dealer fees.

36 Bank of Queensland Limited and its Controlled Entities

For the half year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Highlights 2 | Group Performance Analysis 8 | Business Settings 18 | Divisional Performance 28 | Appendix to Financial Performance 35

5.3 RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS
A reconciliation of the pro forma average balance sheets for 1H21 and 2H21 to the reported BOQ average balance sheets are set out in the
tables below.

BOQ 1H21 ME Bank 1H21 Pro forma 1H21

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Interest earning assets

Loans & advances (1)  44,511  724 3.28  24,795  395 3.21  69,306  1,119 3.26

Investments & other securities  8,441  14 0.33  4,119  8 0.39  12,560  22 0.35

Total interest earning assets  52,952  738 2.81  28,914  403 2.81  81,866  1,141 2.81

Non-interest earning assets

Property, plant & equipment  144  28  172

Other assets  1,626  214  1,840

Provision for impairment (360) (95) (455)

Total non-interest earning assets  1,410  147  1,557

Total assets  54,362  29,061  83,423

Interest bearing liabilities

Retail deposits  32,518  117 0.73  15,662  83 1.07  48,180  200 0.84

Wholesale deposits & borrowings (2)  16,285  109 1.35  11,691  75 1.29  27,976  184 1.33

Total interest bearing liabilities  48,803  226 0.93  27,353  158 1.16  76,156  384 1.02

Non-interest bearing liabilities  1,231  231  1,462

Total liabilities  50,034  27,584  77,618

Shareholders’ funds  4,328  1,477  5,805

Total liabilities & shareholders’ funds  54,362  29,061  83,423

Interest margin & interest spread

Interest earning assets  52,952  738 2.81  28,914  403 2.81  81,866  1,141 2.81

Interest bearing liabilities  48,803  226 0.93  27,353  158 1.16  76,156  384 1.02

Net interest spread 1.88 1.65 1.79

Benefit of free funds 0.07 0.06 0.07

NIM - on average interest earning assets  52,952  512 1.95  28,914  245 1.71  81,866  757 1.86

(1) Net of average mortgage offset balances.
(2) Includes hedging costs, execution costs and dealer fees.

372022 Half Year Results

For the half year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

Financial Highlights 2 | Group Performance Analysis 8 | Business Settings 18 | Divisional Performance 28 | Appendix to Financial Performance 35

5.3 RECONCILIATION OF PRO FORMA AVERAGE BALANCE SHEETS (CONTINUED)
BOQ 2H21 ME Bank 2H21 Pro forma 2H21

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Average
balance

$m
Interest

$m

Average
rate

%

Interest earning assets

Loans & advances (1)  45,970  706 3.05  24,326  363 2.96  70,296  1,069 3.02

Investments & other securities  8,697  14 0.32  4,186  4 0.19  12,883  18 0.28

Total interest earning assets  54,667  720 2.61  28,512  367 2.55  83,179  1,087 2.59

Non-interest earning assets

Property, plant & equipment  126 73  199

Other assets  1,732 208  1,940

Provision for impairment (350) (85) (435)

Total non-interest earning assets  1,508 196  1,704

Total assets  56,175  28,708  84,883

Interest bearing liabilities

Retail deposits  33,851  85 0.50  16,760  68 0.80  50,611  153 0.60

Wholesale deposits & borrowings (2)  15,643  97 1.23  10,047  55 1.09  25,690  152 1.17

Total interest bearing liabilities  49,494  182 0.73  26,807  123 0.91  76,301  305 0.79

Non-interest bearing liabilities  1,126  241  1,367

Total liabilities  50,620  27,048  77,668

Shareholders’ funds  5,555  1,660  7,215

Total liabilities & shareholders’ funds  56,175  28,708  84,883

Interest margin & interest spread

Interest earning assets  54,667  720 2.61  28,512  367 2.55  83,179  1,087 2.59

Interest bearing liabilities  49,494  182 0.73  26,807  123 0.91  76,301  305 0.79

Net interest spread 1.88 1.64 1.80

Benefit of free funds 0.07 0.06 0.06

NIM - on average interest earning assets  54,667  538 1.95  28,512  244 1.70  83,179  782 1.86

(1) Net of average mortgage offset balances.
(2) Includes hedging costs, execution costs and dealer fees.

38 Bank of Queensland Limited and its Controlled Entities

For the half year ended 28 February 2022

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE